PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315243	B. WING			C 03/06/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010210		_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	00/2023
MILLVILI	E CENTER				54 SHARP STREET		
040 ID	SHWWADA STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	'	MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NI NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	F(000			
	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health (NJDOH).	nd Complaint Survey was thcare Management Solutions, se New Jersey Department of					
		6042, NJ177460, NJ181753, 242, NJ182422, NJ183104, 183713.					
	Survey Dates: 03/0	3/25 - 03/06/25					
	Survey Census: 13	3					
	Sample Size: 30						
	COMPLIANCE WIT 42 CFR PART 483, TERM CARE FACI RECERTIFICATION	NOT IN SUBSTANTIAL TH THE REQUIREMENTS OF , SUBPART B, FOR LONG LITIES BASED ON THIS N AND COMPLAINT VISIT. hts Before Transfer/Discharge 3)-(6)(8)	F 6	623			4/16/25
	resident, the facility (i) Notify the reside representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manifacility must send a representative of th Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reas discharge in the resident	nsfers or discharges a must- nt and the resident's f the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a ner they understand. The copy of the notice to a ne Office of the State					
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/21/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315243				0:	C 03/06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		570 572 02 0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	(iii) Include in the not paragraph (c)(5) of §483.15(c)(4) Timin (i) Except as specific (c)(8) of this section discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be reported to the section; (a) The safety of including the required by the resident is section; (b) The health of including the resident is transferred by the resident is section; (c) The resident is hallow a more immediated the required by the resident paragraph (c) (d) An immediate the required by the resident has redays. §483.15(c)(5) Content (ii) The reason for the folion of the folion in the folion of th	otice the items described in this section. In g of the notice. In g of the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the least 30 days before the least 30 days before the least as soon as practicable lischarge when-dividuals in the facility would ler paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of lealth improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge, (1)(1)(i)(B) of this section; ansfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, (1)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 lents of the notice. The written lowing: ransfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is	F 6	23			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			C C		
	315243 B. WING				1	06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LE CENTER			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addrtelephone number of Long-Term Care Or (vi) For nursing facing and developmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities, the mail telephone number of the protection and adevelopmental disabilities and Bill of Rights Accodified at 42 U.S.C (vii) For nursing fact disorder or related email address and agency responsible advocacy of individuestablished under the for Mentally III Indivision Mentally II	ess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State mbudsman; lity residents with intellectual disabilities or related ling and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with bilities established under Part ental Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, C. 15001 et seq.); and illity residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the for the protection and uals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy iduals Act. Inges to the notice. The notice changes prior to be or or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon the updated information	F6	323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315243	B. WING _			C 03/06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		012020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	483.70(k). This REQUIREMEI by: Based on record refacility policy review the resident and/or (RR) were given a notice at the time the transferred/discharseven residents (RR22, R42, R89, and hospitalization of 30 created the potentiate to have incomplete the reason, and proand the discharge at Findings include: 1. Review of R180's Findings include: 1. Review of R180'	eview, staff interview, and w, the facility failed to ensure the resident representative transfer notice/discharge ne resident was ged to the hospital for seven of esidents (R) 180, R181, R21, d R56) reviewed for complete sidents. This all for the residents or their RR information, misunderstand ocess for transfer or discharge, appeal process. Selectronic medical record Sheet" located under the ed the resident was admitted accordance.	F 62	I. Corrective Action: As residents # 180, 181, and 56 had already been the hospital and returned, unable to do an immediat action. II. Identification of other rareas having the potential by this deficient practice. All residents transferred to have the potential to be addeficient practice. III. Measures put into plarecurrence. Admissions, Business Of Services, Nursing Administre-inserviced on sending documentation to the patition discharge to the hospital. IV Monitoring correctives The Business Office Manwill audit all hospital transensure letters have been The audits will be compleinto the DON weekly for the services of the services of the pool weekly for the services of the pool weekly for the pool weekly f	transferred to the facility was e corrective residents or I to be affected to the hospital ffected by this ce to prevent the ffice, Social stration staff was transfer notice ent/family upon e action ager or designee fers weekly to issued.		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLVILLE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 623 Continued From page 4 located under the "Profile" tab indicated the resident was admitted to the facility on Review of R181's EMR titled Practitioner Note B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 C(ACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 623 Trending. Outcomes will be reviewed at the monthly Quality Assurance Process Improvement Committee Meeting for three months or until the committee	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MILLVILLE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 623 Continued From page 4 Iocated under the "Profile" tab indicated the resident was admitted to the facility on the second street of		
F 623 Continued From page 4 located under the "Profile" tab indicated the resident was admitted to the facility on service was admitted to the facility of service wa		
located under the "Profile" tab indicated the resident was admitted to the facility on the second se	PRÉFIX	
"Progress Notes" located under the (Prog) tab, dated "Indicated R181" indicated R181" agrees the problem is corrected. The resident was assessed and then transferred to the "Indicated R181" for evaluation and treatment. Review of R181's EMR failed to contain evidence that a transfer notice was sent with the resident and/or to the RR. 3. Review of R21's "Census" tab located in the EMR revealed R21 was admitted or "Minimum Data Set" (MDS)" with an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of "With an Assessment Reference Date (ARD) of "Located under the "MDS" tab of the EMR revealed R21 had a Discharge Return Anticipated MDS. Review of the "Prog Note [Progress Note]" tab in the EMR revealed a note, dated "Indicated R21 was sent to the hospital due to a "IN Exec Order 26.4b1". Review of the EMR revealed no transfer notice for the hospitalization. 4. Review of R22's "Census" tab of the EMR revealed R22 was originally admitted on "Indicated R25" and "Indicated	F 623	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ı	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315243	B. WING_		- 1	/06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Review of the "Progrevealed a skilled edue to NJ Exec Ord Review of the EMR for the hospitalization." 5. Review of R42's revealed R42 was a Review of the dischwith an ARD of Discharge Return AREVIEW of the "Progrevealed a note, darequested to go to a NJ Exec Order 26.41 Review of the EMR for the hospitalization. Review of the BMR for the hospitalization. Review of the EMR for the hospitalization.	Note" tab in the EMR valuation note, dated d R22 was sent to the hospital er 26.4b1. Trevealed no transfer notice on. "Census" tab in the EMR admitted or Section of the EMR revealed R42 had unticipated MDS. Trevealed R42 had unticipated MDS. To Note" tab of the EMR revealed R42 had unticipated MDS. To Note" tab of the EMR ted Sections of the EMR and unticipated MDS. To Note" tab of the EMR ted Sections of the ted to not having the hospital due to not having to the hospital due to not have to the hospital due to not have to the hospital due to not have t	F 62	3		
		y Note" tab of the EMR				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315243	B. WING_		03	/06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Review of the EMR for the hospitalization During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) looking for the writt The stated the family and the Long regarding all hospital During a subsequent 12:46 PM, the provided with a writt The US FOIA (b)(6) vinterview. 7. Review of R56's the EMR under the admission date of from NJ Exec Order hospital with diagnon NJ Exec Order 26. Review of R56's are 12/25/24 and locate EMR revealed a "B (BIMS)" score of resident's NJ Exec Order the score of	from the prior day. It revealed no transfer notice on. It on 03/05/25 at 3:30 PM, the one of the prior state of the state of the residents o		23		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1		PLE CONSTRUCTION S	COMPLETED		
		315243	B. WING	;		1	C 06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332	1 03/	00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	admitted to [hospital]." Review of R56's EM no notice of transferepresentative of the During an interview stated he had been recall receiving any regarding the transfered Practical paperwork sent to tincluded only inform the resident, printed During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) stated exist" for the facility process existed but Review of the facility process existed but Review of the facility and Transfer," date unplanned, acute tr permitted to return transfer, the patient be notified verbally using the Notice of specific information address the followin notice must be in with the resident and/or	AR and paper chart revealed r to the resident and resident's e transfer to the hospital. If on 03/03/25 at 3:29 PM, R56 hospitalized for a R56 could not paperwork from the facility fer to the hospital. If on 03/06/25 at 10:36 AM, Nurse (LPN) 4 stated the he hospital with the resident nation for the hospital, about d from the EMR. If on 03/06/25 at 12:49 PM, the d the transfer form "does not a stated," the difference of the transfer form the tell through the cracks." If on 03/06/25 at 12:49 PM, the difference of the could be stated, "the difference of the could be stated, "the difference of the could be stated," In the state of the could be stated to the could be stated to the could be stated be stated by written notification thospital Transfer or state of the could be stated to the stated by the stated to the stated by written notification thospital Transfer or state of the could be stated to the stated by the stated the representative will be stated to the stated by the stated to the stated by the stated the stated by the stated the stated by th		623	,		
	the location and the the facility has a res	e transfer notice must identify e reasons for the transfer. 3. If sident with an intellectual disability, the transfer notice					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315243	B. WING		C 03/06/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	513215		54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 SHARP STREET IILLVILLE, NJ 08332	1 03/1	00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	address, and teleph for the protection at developmental disa resident with a men disability, the transf name, mailing addr telephone number of	ame, mailing address, email none number for the agency and advocacy of people with abilities. 4. If the facility has a stal disorder or a related for notice must include the less, email address, and the for the protection and with mental illness.	F6	23			
F 645 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a) PASARR Screening CFR(s): 483.20(k)(§483.20(k) Preadm individuals with a m with intellectual disa §483.20(k)(1) A nur	g for MD & ID 1)-(3) ission Screening for the sental disorder and individuals ability. The sing facility must not admit, on	F6	i45			4/16/25
	(i) Mental disorder a (i) of this section, unauthority has determindependent physic performed by a per State mental health (A) That, because a condition of the indithe level of services and (B) If the individual services, whether the specialized services (ii) Intellectual disability (k)(3)(ii) of this section tellectual disability	1989, any new residents with: as defined in paragraph (k)(3) nless the State mental health mined, based on an ral and mental evaluation son or entity other than the authority, prior to admission, of the physical and mental evidual, the individual requires a provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires so; or collity, as defined in paragraph the control of the evel of the individual requires the state of the or developmental disability mined prior to admission-					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315243	B. WING _		03/06/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 645	(A) That, because of condition of the indition of the indition of the indition of the individual services, whether its specialized services. §483.20(k)(2) Excessection— (i)The preadmission paragraph(k)(1) of for determinations it to a nursing facility being admitted to the transferred for care (ii) The State may opreadmission screep aragraph (k)(1) of to a nursing facility (A) Who is admitted hospital after received hospital, (B) Who requires nondition for which the hospital, and (C) Whose attendire before admission to is likely to require lefacility services. §483.20(k)(3) Definition of the individual is of disorder defined in (ii) An individual is of disorder defined in (iii) An individual is of the individual	of the physical and mental ividual, the individual requires is provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires is for intellectual disability. In screening program under this section need not provide in the case of the readmission of an individual who, after the nursing facility, was in a hospital. The choose not to apply the ening program under this section to the admission of an individual do to the facility directly from a ring acute inpatient care at the the individual received care in the graphysician has certified, the facility that the individual ess than 30 days of nursing the individual has a serious mental individual h	F 64	5			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILD			С	
		315243	B. WING			03/06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LE CENTER			5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 645	intellectual disability or is a person with a described in 435.10. This REQUIREMENDY: Based on record repolicy review, the fail of the admitting diagn sample residents. The admitting diagnosis of R22 has necessary assistants. The admitting sinclude: Review of R22's "Conference of the "Medical in the Ediagnosis of the "Medical in the Ediagnosis of the "Care Plan" tab of the EM with interventions refor NJ Exec Order 26.4	y as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 010 of this chapter. NT is not met as evidenced eview, interview, and facility acility failed to initiate a new 4b1 for one of three residents eviewed for 10 Exec Order 26.4b1 of 30 The failure to maintain a 11 that reflected the current ad the potential to delay or limit ce should R22 experience a 11 disrupted 11 Exec Order 20.4b1. The failure to maintain a 12 that reflected the current and the potential to delay or limit ce should R22 experience a 12 the condition of the record (EMR) revealed R22 tted on 11 Exec Order 20.4b1. I Diag (Medical Diagnoses)" MR revealed R22 had a	F6	645	I. Corrective Action: Corrected has been confor resident #22 II. Identification of other residents areas having the potential to be affeby this deficient practice. All residents admitted to or residing facility have the potential to be affeby this deficient practice. III. Measures put into place to previously facility have the potential to be affeby this deficient practice. III. Measures put into place to previously facility have the potential to be affeby this deficient practice. The US FOIA (b)(6) Social Woo and Nursing Administration staff has been in-serviced on the PASARR requirements on admission and upon the passage of the passage	or ected g at the cted by vent the rkers ve dating. It is have	
	listed as an applica	ble diagnosis. NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 naving NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 or			IV. Monitoring corrective action Social Worker or designee will sub- audits to the Director of Nursing we		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315243	B. WING			03/06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 SHARP STREET IILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) arrived with Came from. She starecent and checked NJ Exec Order 26.4b Lesson and was not a should har reflect the current of the previous facility not contain a stated it was her "e Review of the facility Pre-admission and a nestated it was her "e Review of the facility Pre-admission Screenings according to the previous stated it was her "e Review of the facility Pre-admission Screenings according to the previous stated it was her "e Review of the facility Pre-admission Screenings according to the previous screening to th	on 03/05/25 at 3:02 PM, the stated residents hospitals they ated the should be defor accuracy. She verified for R22 was conducted in accurate. The stated the stated the stated the stated property of the stated	F6	345	The findings will be reviewed by the for tracking and trending. Outcome be reviewed at the monthly quality Assurance Process Improvement Committee Meeting for three month until the committee agrees the protector corrected.	es will ns or	
F 656 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a) Develop/Implement	t Comprehensive Care Plan	F6	556			4/16/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315243	B. WING_		I	C /06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(§483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(1) The simplement a compre care plan for each in resident rights set ff §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are idented assessment. The codescribe the following (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, and required under §48 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, inclute treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes. (B) The resident's godesired outcomes.	ehensive Care Plans facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must are to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required as 2.25 or §483.40 but are not a resident's exercise of rights and at would otherwise be required as 3.10(c)(6). Services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. With the resident and the tative(s)-goals for admission and oreference and potential for accilities must document and the desessed and any referrals to desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to desire and/or other appropriate	F 6	56			

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			OI	VID INO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		045040	D WING			C	
		315243	B. WING			03/0	6/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			54	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 SHARP STREET IILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	(C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and facility policy redevelop a person-compared when a result of the section. [1] Exect Order 26.401 for one of the section. [2] Findings include: Review of R56's "And the electronic media in Profile" tab revealed and a hose in the section. [3] Review of R56's EN tab revealed a "Gere in Hospital Update-In Incompared in Incompared	in the comprehensive care e, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged attined by the comprehensive expected and trauma-informed. The is not met as evidenced attined by the comprehensive expected and trauma-informed. The is not met as evidenced attined to item the facility failed to entered care plan related to item the started receiving the of one resident (Resident evident started receiving to of 30 sample the potential for the residents entered. In the potential for the residents entered an initial admission date of pital stay from the hospital with cluded in the hospital with cluded in the potential entered e	F	656	I. Corrective Action: The care plan for resident #56 has updated. II. Identification of other residents of areas having the potential to be affeby this deficient practice. All residents receiving dialysis have potential to be affected by this deficient practice. III. Measures put into place to previous procurrence. The IDT team has been in-serviced ensuring care plans for dialysis patienclude all dialysis information. The care plans for all dialysis patien have been reviewed and updated to include all necessary dialysis information. IV Monitoring corrective action	or ected the ient ent the on ents on ation.	
	Review of R56's "O	rder Summary Report" located			Nurse managers will audit 1 dialysi plan weekly to ensure that they have		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315243	B. WING			1	06/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	00/2023
			I		54 SHARP STREET		
MILLVILI	LE CENTER		I		MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
	OURANA DV OTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pa	ge 14	F6	356			
	orders dated site for NJ Exec Orders Notify the physician immediately with an Review of R56's an (MDS)" with an Ass (ARD) of The EMR, revealed Status (BIMS)" scott	ne "Orders" tab, revealed for: "Monitor of the Executive			pertinent / correct information. The audits will be submitted to the Director of Nursing weekly for track and trending. Outcombe reviewed at the monthly quality Assurance Process Improvement Committee Meeting for 3 months of the committee agrees the problem corrected.	nes will or until	
	revealed the only mintervention dated care and have [resi on Mondays, Wedn scheduled," under the care interventions under prior to prior to return from the hose that the concurrent of the conc	t observation and interview on N, R56 was observed with a					
	waking around 3:15 assisted by staff to breakfast prior to le upon return. During an interview Licensed Practical leverything was in the	or 3:30 AM on M Exec Order 26.451, get ready, and eating a light aving and a larger breakfast on 03/06/25 at 10:36 AM, Nurse (LPN) 4 stated					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315243	B. WING		,	C 3/06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	of what to look for vesidents. During an interview US FOIA (b)(6), Regithe unit managers with the care plans. RN2 updated with "MDS changes. RN1 states should include anyteach, or watch for. The states of the facility of the care plans of end stage renaiced professional managimplementing and resident's care plans of end stage renaiced.	on 03/06/25 at 11:08 AM, the stered Nurse (RN) 1 stated were responsible for updating 1 stated the care plans were "assessments and with any ed the stated to encourage, RN1 stated R56 was "NJ Exec Order 26.4b1" RN1 reported R56's "Care ly be updated and more information on exec Order 26.4b1", etc. on 03/06/25 at 12:53 PM, the stated care plans were residents' specific "Discourse when, type "Discourse", program, 26.4b1 . The stated care plans were residents' specific "Discourse when, type "Discourse of the care plan when the days of the the care plan when a ing facility] resident with renal italysis is authorized by Center of dialysis services] to receives der, Provider and Center shall agree upon the Center appropriate for management disease and pertinent to	F 6	56			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315243	B. WING _			C / 06/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pa	_	F 65	6		
	non-Services portion care plan, including needs, and mon condition and care stage renal disease					
	revealed "A compre plan must be develor must describe the f be furnished; The customized to each preferences and ne reviewed and revise after each assessme comprehensive and assessments, and a	Care Plan," revised 10/24/22, ehensive person-centered care oped for each patient and following: services that are to be care plan must be a individual patient's eeds Care plans will be eed by the interdisciplinary teamment, including both the				
	NJAC 8:39-11.2(e) NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Antibiotic Stewards CFR(s): 483.80(a)(hip Program	F 88	1		4/16/25
	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(3) An arthat includes antibid system to monitor a	ntibiotic stewardship program otic use protocols and a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315243	B. WING		C 03/06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 881	Based on interview policy review, the factor policy review, the factor policy review, the factor policy review, the factor protocols to monitor one of two resident for protocols to monitor one of two resident for protocols to monitor one of two resident for protocols to monitor one of two resident in the potential to to protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the potential to the protocols of two policy and the protocols of two pol	v, record review, and facility acility failed to establish an program to include or extended establish an use for its (Resident (R) 35) reviewed a sample residents. This failure of affect resident safety related affect resident safety related at example resident safety related to the sample resident safety related to the safety related to the sample resident safety related to the sample resident safety related to the safety related to the sample related to the sample related to the sample rescribing policies and hared with clinicians and awareness about the progress policies stewardship. Clinician that cuse feedback (e.g., selp determine whether we in changing prescribing ectronic medical records sheet" located under the	F 88	Corrective Action: Resident #35 was seen by provider and medication discontinued. II. Identification of other residents areas having the potential to be at by this deficient practice. All residents receiving prophylacticantibiotics have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. III. Measures put into place to prefective action and documentation required for extended use of antibiotics. Infection preventionist was in-serviced on the properties of the provided in the provi	was s or ffected c event the viced on c usage. audit equiring l ensure
	Review of R35's El located under the "indicated the reside	ed the resident was admitted Order26.00 MR titled physician "Orders" Orders" tab, dated [10 Exec Order 26.4b1] ent was ordered NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to be administered twice a		The Medical Director will review the residents requiring long term use antibiotic therapy monthly to ensure practices are being followed. The audits will be submitted to the Director of Nursing weekly for trace and trending. Outco	of re best ne cking

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315243	B. WING			/06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	Review of a facility Results," dated "Misc" tab of the El seen and the document on NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) electronic system or resident NJ Exec Ostated she has nev were on an NJ Exec were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview US FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)(6) stated she has nev were a new admission NJ Exec Order 2 During an interview IJS FOIA (b)	document titled, "Medical and located under the MR, indicated the resident was ment noted that R35 had a and was currently and was currently 26.4b1. If on 3/06/25 at 8:57 AM, the stated her current lid not permit the user to track order 26.4b1. The stated the residents who corder 26.4b1 unless they sion with a new stated all residents who were on 26.4b1 and long-term should a FOIA (b)(6) stated she was this issue this past week, but it mented prior to the ey. The US FOIA (b)(6) was	F8	be reviewed at the monthly Assurance Process Improve Committee Meeting for 3 m the committee agrees the p corrected.	ement onths or until	
	Stewardship," date Centers will implement Program (ASP) as infection and control Preventionist (IP) is Prevention and Control The Administrator is overall compliance Nursing (DON) and responsible for exeReviews antibiotic	s policy titled, "Antibiotic d 12/16/24, indicated " nent an Antibiotic Stewardship part of the facility's overall of program. The Infection is responsible for the Infection introl program including ASP, is ultimately responsible for the with the ASP. The Director of I Medical Director are cuting the ASP standards in use data and ensures best and indicated in the Infection of I with the Infection are cuting the Infection are cuting the Infection and ensures best and Infection in the Infection are cuting the Infection and Infection are cuting the Infection and Infection are supplied in the Infection and Infection and Infection are supplied in the Infection and Infection and Infection and Infection and Infection and Infection are supplied in the Infection and				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315243	B. WING		I	C /06/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	in the facility's police	sies that addressed standards otic use for residents.	F8	81		

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		060608	B. WING			6/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MILLVILI	E CENTER	54 SHARF				
	0/11/11/15/2014		E, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
\$ 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of is.	S 560			4/16/25
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	ory Access to Care comply with applicable	S 560			4/16/25
		local laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on review of documentation, it w failed to maintain th	as determined the facility be required minimum direct nt ratios as mandated by the		Corrective Action: Center is currently using sign on b referral bonuses, and various othe incentives for current staff to meet standards. Nursing employees sa	er staffing laries	
	Findings include:			were increased effective January II. Identification of other residents areas having the potential to be af	or	
	(NJDOH) memo, da with N.J.S.A. (New	rsey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for		by this deficient practice All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice		
	nursing homes," inc Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A.	dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in		III. Measures put into place to pre recurrence. Staffing coordinator was re-educated NJ staffing mandate		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 03/21/25

New Jersey Department of Health

ivew Jei	sey Department of F	leaith				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		060608	B. WING		03/0	; 6/2025
	DOWNER OF CURRUE	0.70557.40	DDEGG OFFI	TATE TIP CORE	55.5	.,
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
MILLVILI	LE CENTER		E, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
5 560	nursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2 One Certified Nurse residents for the da One direct care star residents for the evidewer than half of a CNAs, and each direct care star residents for the nighbor of the nighbor	e following ratio(s) were 2021: e Aide (CNA) to every eight y shift. If member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform and If member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. Complaint staffing from 3/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 7 of 7 s: NAs for 144 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs.	5 560	Center will continue recruiting fund which drive various forms of media increase the number of applicants. Continue to establish external partnerships with schools to train and transition them into CNAs. The Facility will be exploring the profession of having a CNA class within the months pending state approval. Weekly labor management calls weregional support team. IV. Monitoring corrective action. The Labor management team will maintain a listing of current recruit efforts, and document weekly the of these efforts. The Administrator or designee will these efforts weekly x 4 weeks, the monthly x 2 to ensure the Center following up on all recruitment task. The Administrator or Designee will findings to the Performance Improvement Commevaluate and determine the effect of the plan to ensure substantial compliance is achieved and determine there monitoring and evaluation is required.	Students ossibility ext few with I ing results audit nen team is ss. I report ovement ths. The nittee will oveness mine if	
	day shift, required a -08/02/24 had 14 C day shift, required a -08/03/24 had 13 C day shift, required a	NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 141 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 141 residents on the				

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060608	B. WING		03/0	6/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MILLVILI	LE CENTER		P STREET E, NJ 08332	<u>.</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -09/01/24 had 14 Cday shift, required a -09/03/24 had 13 Cday shift, required a -09/05/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -09/05/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -09/06/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -09/07/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -09/07/24 had 12 Cday shift, required a -12/01/2024 to 12/01 deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -12/01/24 had 11 Cday shift, required a -12/03/24 had 13 Cday shift, required a -12/03/24 had 13 Cday shift, required a -12/05/24 had 13 Cday shift, required a -12/05/24 had 13 Cday shift, required a -12/06/24 had 11 Cday shift, required a -12/07/24 had 13 Cday shift, required a	7/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 6 of 7 is: NAs for 133 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 7/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 7 of 7 is: NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 132 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs.	S 560			
		8/2025, the facility was affing for residents on 21 of 21				

New Jerse	ey Department of H	lealth				
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN O	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
			B. WING		C	
		060608	D. WING		03/0	6/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
MILLVILLE	E CENTER		STREET			
		MILLVILL	E, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 (Continued From pa	ge 3	S 560			
(day shifts as follows	s:				
	-12/29/24 had 8 CN day shift, required a -12/30/24 had 10 C day shift, required a -01/01/25 had 12 C day shift, required a -01/02/25 had 13 C day shift, required a -01/04/25 had 13 C day shift, required a -01/05/25 had 13 C day shift, required a -01/06/25 had 11 C day shift, required a -01/06/25 had 11 C day shift, required a -01/07/25 had 12 C day shift, required a -01/08/25 had 12 C day shift, required a -01/08/25 had 13 C day shift, required a -01/09/25 had 15 C day shift, required a -01/10/25 had 15 C day shift, required a -01/11/25 had 15 C day shift, required a -01/11/25 had 11 C day shift, required a -01/15/25 had 11 C day shift, required a -01/15/25 had 13 C	IAs for 128 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 127 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 127 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 127 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 127 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 131 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 131 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 131 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 131 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 137 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 137 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 137 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 137 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 137 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 138 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 138 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 138 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 138 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 134 residents on the at least 17 CNAs.				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С		
		060608	B. WING		03/0	6/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
MILLVILI	LE CENTER	54 SHARF	PSTREET E, NJ 08332				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 4	S 560				
	day shift, required a	NAs for 133 residents on the					
	02/02/2025 to 02/08	Complaint staffing from B/2025, the facility was affing for residents on 7 of 7 s:					
	-02/02/25 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs02/03/25 had 12 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs02/04/25 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs02/05/25 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs02/06/25 had 13 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required at least 18 CNAs02/07/25 had 14 CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required at least 17 CNAs02/08/25 had 15 CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required at least 17 CNAs.						
	02/16/2025 to 03/0 deficient in CNA sta day shifts as follows -02/16/25 had 14 C day shift, required a -02/17/25 had 13 C day shift, required a -02/18/25 had 13 C day shift, required a -02/19/25 had 16 C day shift, required a	1/2025, the facility was affing for residents on 14 of 14 s: NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 142 residents on the at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 141 residents on the at least 18 CNAs.					

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.		C		
		060608	B. WING		03/06/2025		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
MILLVIL	LE CENTER		P STREET E, NJ 08332				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	-02/21/25 had 16 Cday shift, required a -02/22/25 had 15 Cday shift, required a -02/23/25 had 15 Cday shift, required a -02/24/25 had 11 Cday shift, required a -02/25/25 had 14 Cday shift, required a -02/26/25 had 12 Cday shift, required a -02/27/25 had 13 Cday shift, required a -02/28/25 had 15 Cday shift	NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 140 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs. NAs for 139 residents on the at least 17 CNAs.	S 560				

			POST-C	ERTI	FICATION	N REVISIT F	REPOF	RT			
IDENTIFI	ER / SUPPLIER : CATION NUMBE	ER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building	STRUCTIO	N					F REVIS	iπ
315243		Y1	B. Wing					Y2	4/22/20)25	Y3
	F FACILITY LE CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, (54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		, ZIP CODE			
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficier such co he ident	ncies previously rrective action v	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each d	edicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defic eficiency should be fi ne CMS-2567 (prefix	iencies and ully identifie	Plan of Correcti d using either th	ion, that e regula	have be	_SC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	F0623 483.15(c)(3)-(6)	V8)	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)		Correct	tion
Reg. #	403.13(0)(3)-(0)	,(0)	Completed	Reg. #	483.20(k)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	403.21(b)(1)(3)		Comple	eted
LSC			04/16/2025	LSC		04/16/2025	LSC			04/16/20)25
ID Prefix	F0881		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg. #	483.80(a)(3)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comple	eted
LSC			04/16/2025	LSC			LSC				
			_								
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	lion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted
LSC			-	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comple	eted
LSC			- ·	LSC		·	LSC				
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEV (INITIAL	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIAL	VED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/6/2025					CORRECTED DEFICIE CIENCIES (CMS-2567)			YE	s 🗆 N	NO	

			POST-C	ERTI	FICATION	N REVISIT F	REPOF	RT			
IDENTIFI	ER / SUPPLIER : CATION NUMBE	ER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building	STRUCTIO	N					F REVIS	iπ
315243		Y1	B. Wing					Y2	4/22/20)25	Y3
	F FACILITY LE CENTER					STREET ADDRESS, (54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332		, ZIP CODE			
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficier such co he ident	ncies previously rrective action v	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each d	edicaid and/or Clinica 7, Statement of Defic eficiency should be fi ne CMS-2567 (prefix	iencies and ully identifie	Plan of Correcti d using either th	ion, that e regula	have be	_SC
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	F0623 483.15(c)(3)-(6)	V8)	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)		Correct	tion
Reg. #	403.13(0)(3)-(0)	,(0)	Completed	Reg. #	483.20(k)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	403.21(b)(1)(3)		Comple	eted
LSC			04/16/2025	LSC		04/16/2025	LSC			04/16/20)25
ID Prefix	F0881		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg. #	483.80(a)(3)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comple	eted
LSC			04/16/2025	LSC			LSC				
			_								
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	lion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted
LSC			-	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Comple	eted
LSC			_	LSC			LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	tion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Comple	eted
LSC			- ·	LSC		·	LSC				
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEV (INITIAL	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIAL	VED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/6/2025					CORRECTED DEFICIE CIENCIES (CMS-2567)			YE	s 🗆 N	NO	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 4/22/2025 060608 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MILLVILLE CENTER 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 04/16/2025 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 3/6/2025 YES NO

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

JJ9T12

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 4/22/2025 060608 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MILLVILLE CENTER 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 04/16/2025 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 3/6/2025 YES NO

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

JJ9T12

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315243	B. WING		03/	06/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E0	000			
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th Health (NJDOH), H		K 0	000			
	Healthcare Manage behalf of the New J (NJDOH), Health F Operations on 03/0 noncompliance with participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Nation	Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on ersey Department of Health acility Survey and Field 6/25 and was found to be in the requirements for licare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Care Occupancy.					
K 222 SS=F	•		K 2	222		4/16/25	
IABODATOP	equipped with a late use of a tool or key using one of the fol arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS	means of egress shall not be ch or a lock that requires the from the egress side unless lowing special locking OR SECURITY THREAT	JATLIDE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 03/21/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315243 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 1 K 222 LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2. 19.2.2.2.5.2. TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315243 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 2 K 222 installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interview, the facility I. Corrective Action: failed to ensure two of 22 exit doors equipped with delayed egress were provided with a sign No individual residents identified. that stated "Push until alarm sounds door can be opened in 15 seconds" in accordance with NFPA Identification of other residents or 101 Life Safety Code (2012 edition) 7.2.1.6.1.1 areas having the potential to be affected (4). This deficient practice had the potential to by this deficient practice. affect all 137 residents and was evidenced by the following: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Observations on 03/06/25 at 12:30 PM of the exit door near Room 301 on the third floor revealed III. Measures put into place to prevent the the door was equipped with delayed egress, recurrence. However, the door lacked the required signage of, "Push until alarm sounds, door can be opened The US FOIA (b)(6) in 15 seconds." were in-serviced on the requirement to meet K-222. Observations on 03/06/25 at 1:14 PM of the exit The 2 identified doors have signage of door at the employee entrance on the first floor delayed egress. revealed the door was equipped with delayed egress. However, the doors lacked the required IV. Monitoring corrective action signage of, "Push until alarm sounds, door can be opened in 15 seconds." The Maintenance Director or designee will audit all doors for signage of delayed During an interview at the time of the egress weekly x 4 weeks and monthly

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315243 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 observations, the US FOIA (b)(6) verified thereafter to ensure compliance. The audits will be completed and turned the exit doors were not equipped with the into the NHA/ DON weekly for tracking required signage. and trending. Outcomes will be reviewed at the monthly Quality Assurance Process NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Improvement Committee Meeting for three months or until the committee agrees the problem is corrected. K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation K 341 4/16/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied. detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders, and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility L Corrective Action: failed to ensure low voltage wiring under seven feet was in conduit in accordance with NFPA 70 No individual residents identified. National Electrical Code (2011 Edition) Article 760.130 (B) (1). This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 133 residents and was II. Identification of other residents or evidenced by the following: areas having the potential to be affected

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315243 B. WING 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 341 Continued From page 4 K 341 by this deficient practice. An observation on 03/06/25 at 12:37 PM revealed low voltage wiring under seven feet for the fire All residents have the potential to be alarm system's NAC panel in the electrical room affected by this deficient practice. by the fire alarm control panel was not protected III. Measures put into place to prevent the in conduit. recurrence. During an interview at the time of the observation, verified the low voltage The US FOIA (b)(6) the US FOIA (b)(6) wiring was not protected in the walls or in conduit. were in-serviced on the requirement to meet K-341. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) The low voltage wiring will be covered by NFPA 70 conduit. IV. Monitoring corrective action The Maintenance Director or designee will audit identified electrical weekly x 4 weeks and monthly thereafter to ensure compliance.. The audits will be completed and turned into the NHA/ DON weekly for tracking and trending. Outcomes will be reviewed at the monthly Quality Assurance Process Improvement Committee Meeting for three months or until the committee agrees the problem is corrected. K 351 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation 4/16/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315243 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 5 K 351 measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility I. Corrective Action: failed to ensure the sprinklers were the same No individual residents identified. throughout a compartment in accordance with NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems (2012 Edition) Section 8.3.3.2. This II. Identification of other residents or deficient practice had the potential to affect all areas having the potential to be affected 133 residents and was evidenced by the by this deficient practice. following: All residents have the potential to be Observations on 03/06/25 at 12:19 PM revealed affected by this deficient practice. All quick response sprinkler and standard sprinklers identified areas have been corrected. in the same compartment in the lobby outside administrator's office. III. Measures put into place to prevent the recurrence. During an interview at the time of the observation, confirmed the quick the US FOIA (b)(6) The US FOIA (b)(6) response sprinklers and the standard sprinklers were in-serviced were installed in the same compartment. on the requirement to meet K-351. The sprinkler in the lobby was replaced. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13, 25 IV. Monitoring corrective action The documentation of the sprinkler head replacement will be submitted to QAPI. All Sprinkler inspections and work will be reviewed by QAPI. The sprinkler

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315243 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 6 K 351 inspections throughout the year will be submitted to QAPI for review. K 355 K 355 | Portable Fire Extinguishers 4/16/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10. Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interviews, the facility I. Corrective Action: failed to ensure fire extinguishers were mounted at the proper height, not be obstructed, and shall No individual residents identified. not be sitting on the floor or windowsill in accordance with NFPA 10, Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers (2010 Edition) 6.1.3.8.1, II. Identification of other residents or 6.1.3.3.1 and 6.1.2. This deficient practice had areas having the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All identified the potential to affect all 133 residents and was areas have been corrected. evidenced by the following: An observation on 03/06/25 at 12:33 PM revealed All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All a 10 lbs. ABC fire extinguisher in the electrical room was mounted approximately 72-inches off identified areas have been corrected. the finished floor. Remounted fire extinguishers per regulation. An observation on 03/06/25 at 12:46 PM revealed a K-Guard fire extinguisher was blocked from III. Measures put into place to prevent the access in the kitchen. recurrence. An observation on 03/06/25 at 12:54 PM revealed The US FOIA (b)(6) a 10 lbs. ABC fire extinguisher in the laundry were in-serviced room was knocked off its hanger and was sitting on the requirement to meet K-355. on a windowsill. IV. Monitoring corrective action During an interview at the time of each

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315243 B. WING 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 355 | Continued From page 7 K 355 observation, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed The Maintenance Director or designee will the fire extinguisher was mounted too high, that audit to validate there is are mounted at the K-Guard fire extinguisher was blocked in the the appropriate height, no obstructions in kitchen, and that the fire extinguisher in the front of fire extinguishers, extinguishers laundry was sitting on the windowsill. are hanging correctly weekly x 4 weeks and monthly thereafter. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) The audits will be completed and turned NFPA 10 into the NHA/ DON weekly for tracking and trending. Outcomes will be reviewed at the monthly Quality Assurance Process Improvement Committee Meeting for three months or until the committee agrees the problem is corrected. K 712 K 712 4/16/25 Fire Drills SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on record review and interview, the facility I. Corrective Action: failed to ensure fire drills were conducted at least one fire drill per quarter per shift in accordance No individual residents identified. with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 19.7.1.6. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 133 residents and was evidenced by the following: II. Identification of other residents or areas having the potential to be affected

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315243 B. WING 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 712 Continued From page 8 K 712 A review of the facility's fire drill records provided by this deficient practice. by the facility revealed no documented evidence that a fire drill was conducted on the third shift for All residents have the potential to be the first guarter and third shift of the third guarter affected by this deficient practice. of 2024. III. Measures put into place to prevent the During an interview on 03/06/25 at 4:15 PM, the recurrence. confirmed the fire drills on US FOIA (b)(6) the third shift were not completed for the first and Unable to correct prior years fire drills. third quarters of 2024. The US FOIA (b)(6) were in-serviced NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) on the requirement to meet K-712. The maintenance director will complete 3 fire drills, one on each shift in the month of March. IV. Monitoring corrective action The Administrator and or designee will audit monthly fire drills by the 25th of every month to validate the fire drills have been completed as required by regulations. The audits will be completed and turned into the NHA/ DON Monthly for tracking and trending. Outcomes will be reviewed at the monthly Quality Assurance Process Improvement Committee Meeting for three months or until the committee agrees the problem is corrected. Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 4/16/25 K 761 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives.

PRINTED: 08/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315243 03/06/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **54 SHARP STREET** MILLVILLE CENTER MILLVILLE, NJ 08332 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 761 Continued From page 9 K 761 Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview, the facility I. Corrective Action: failed to ensure fire doors were inspected No individual residents identified. annually by an individual who could demonstrate the knowledge and understanding of the operating components in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.15. This deficient practice had the potential II. Identification of other residents or to affect all 133 residents and was evidenced by areas having the potential to be affected the following: by this deficient practice. A review of the facility's untitled fire safety binder All residents have the potential to be provided by the facility revealed the last time the affected by this deficient practice. fire doors were inspected was 2023. Continued review revealed no documented evidence that the III. Measures put into place to prevent the facility's fire doors were inspected in 2024. recurrence. Observations on 03/06/25 from 11:30 AM to 3:00 The US FOIA (b)(6) PM of the facility's fire doors revealed the doors were in-serviced lacked the required inspection tags to be placed on the requirement to meet K-761. on the doors after completed inspections. The doors will be inspected by April 4th During an interview at the time of each observation, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed IV. Monitoring corrective action the fire doors had not been inspected in 2024. The Administrator and or designee NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) validate the audit has been completed

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315243	B. WING _		03/06/2025					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 SHARP STREET MILLVILLE, NJ 08332							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION					
K 761	Continued From pa	ge 10	K 76		IS.					

CENTE	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES													
	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT													
PROVID	ER / SUPPLIER / CL	IA / MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTION	ON		DATE OF REVISIT								
	ICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01	- MAIN BU	JILDING 01				4/00/000	-					
315243		Y1 B. Wing				Y2 4/22/2025								
NAME C	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE							
MILLVII	LE CENTER				54 SHARP STREET									
					MILLVILLE, NJ 0833	2								
progran correcte provisio	This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).													
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE					
Y	4	Y 5	Y4		Y 5	Y4	Y4		Y5					
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	·		Correction	1				
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		completed	d				
LSC	K0222	04/16/2025	LSC	K0341	04/16/2025	LSC	K0351	0	4/16/2025	j				
ID Prefix Core		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	ID Prefix		Correction	1				
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	c	completed	d				
LSC	K0355	04/16/2025	LSC	K0712	04/16/2025	LSC	K0761	0	4/16/2025	į				
										_				
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	•	C	orrection	1				

Reg. # Reg. # Reg.# Completed Completed Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Reg. # Reg. # Completed Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY **REVIEWED BY CMS RO FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON**